TERRY FERRARIS S.R.L.
Viale Ortles, 10 - 20139 Milano  |  Tel. 02 5391005  |  Fax 02 5692864  |  info@terryferraris.it  |  www.netaqua.it  |  www.terryferraris.it
TF
87
35 60J24VAC DSI
24 VAC Microprocessor Based Direct
Spark Ignition Control
Features

TERRY FERRARIS S.R.L.
Viale Ortles, 10 - 20139 Milano  |  Tel. 02 5391005  |  Fax 02 5692864  |  info@terryferraris.it  |  www.netaqua.it  |  www.terryferraris.it
Part number configuration
SERIES 36-50 X X X - X X X
Options
1 = Recycle After Loss of Flame (standard)
3 = 1 Hour Auto Reset (in place of 5 minutes)
5 = Re-ignition After Flame Loss
9 = Special OEM Configuration*
Trial for Ignition
1 = 4 Seconds
3 = 6 Seconds
4 = 8 Seconds
5 = 10 Seconds
7 = 15 Seconds
Inter-Purge
0 = None (Single Try Only)
1 = 15 Seconds
2 = 30 Seconds
Pre-Purge
0 = None
1 = 15 Seconds
2 = 30 Seconds
Tries for Ignition & Method of Flame Sense
0 = Single Try, Local Sense  Thermostat /power off reset
1 = Single Try, Remote Sense  Thermostat / power off reset
2 = Single Try, Local Sense  5 minute automatic reset
3 = Single Try, Remote Sense  5 minute automatic reset
5 = Three Tries, Local Sense  Thermostat / power off reset
6 = Three Tries, Remote Sense  Thermostat / power off reset
7 = Three Tries, Local Sense  5 minute automatic reset
8 = Three Tries, Remote Sense  5 minute automatic reset
Enclosure
0 = Noryl Gray Enclosure
1 = Integral Standoffs
2 = Board Only
*Non-Standard Configurations
A 9 in this location of the part number (i.e. 35-60J -113)
identifies this configuration as a non-standard design.
The part number does not follow the part numbering
system. The 9XX is a sequential part number assigned by
Fenwal. Consult factory for operating characteristics of
this control.
NOTES:
Maximum Flame Failure Lockout Time = # of Tries x (Inter-Purge + TFI Time)
Maximum Valve Sequence Period = # of Tries x TFI Time
35 60J24VAC DSI
These instructions do not purport to cover all the details or variations in the equipment described, nor do they provide for every possible contingency to be met in connection with installation, operation and maintenance.
All specifications subject to change without notice. Should further information be desired or should particular problems arise which are not covered sufficiently for the purchaser’s purposes, the matter should be referred to